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Application for Membership

To the Secretary of the American Institute of Architects,

s The Octagon House, Washington, D. C.
IR:

I hereby apply for Membership in the American Institute of Architects.

I hereby 7@ hat the foljowing atem%
Name /) t
Address 76{ v Wé/‘//’ M vm .

[N»(mber and Stree M [State. ]
Place and date of birth.........@_ L Lo

4 / .
Graduate in architecture

[If required in your case, give name of institutions and year.—Attach evidence of Diploma or Certificate 6f graduation

Holder of Scholarship in architecture

[If required in your case, attach evidence.)

Passed the qualifying examinations of the Royal Institute of British Architects, or the examinations for the

first class of the Ecole des Beaux Arts

" [If required in your case, state which, and attach evidence of Certificate.]

If an Associate of a Chapter of the Institutp, give namg of chaptere g

Have been in.practice "

If di‘aughtsman, employed by:.

Collegiate and office training...........

\

'

I have carefully exammed the Constitution and By-Laws of the Institute and the “Circular of Advice
Relatwe to Principles of Professmnal Practlce and Canons of Ethics,” and I agree, if elected, honorably to
maintain them.

I further agree, if elected to membershlp in the American Institute of Architects, that if at any time my
membership shall cease, either by my own resignation or by any action taken by the Institute, I will then, by
that fact, relinquish all rights of any character that I may have acquired by reason of such membership in the
property, real or personal, of the American Institute of Architects, and of the Chapter of the Institute of
which I am then a member.

“ [Signaturd of/Applicant.]

I hereby certify that the signer of this application was duly elected an Associate of the .._... .

[For use when the applicant is an Associate.]

Chapter, A. L. A,, on the following date

[Insert date of election to chapter.]

Secretary.

Chapter, 4. 1. 4.

We, the undersigned members of the American Institute of Architects, have carefully examined the fore-
going statement and believe it to be correct. We know the applicant personally, and consider that his work
and practice warrant his admission to Membership.

- T Bl
T ¢f::f?,'»tﬁmz/ e k‘ """" D igﬁa-ﬂ- J “M&baiﬂ

T ‘]: [The signatures of three Institute members are hererequired unless the applicant
7’ ! has the unanimous endorsement of his Chapter, in which case certification to that

o 72 effect should be made above by the Secretary. Unanimous endorsement is that
";.,,;,V/@/ AL . endorsement in which each Institute member of the Chapter had an opportunity
AR AR to express himself by letter ballot either for or against the member proposed.

No other form of unanimous endorsement wil be accepted.)
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ,
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C. . CQY

april 28, 1921,

Iy dear Siry~

Aoting for the Secretary, I an plesased to
advise you of your slestion to xmherlhif) Zin g American
Institute of Archiicots. offective April 28, 1921,

You have been assigmed to the Tiashington, DeCy '
Chapter as an lostitute mewber in good standing therein, and
the Bearotary of the Chaptor so notified, :

_ The enclosead statement for dues should receive
early attention, as tho engrossed Certifieate of lisxbarship
is pot sent untdl dues for the first year have been paid.
No charge has been made for the first quarter of tiw current
yaars . -

: Yoy I loke this opportumity to say that the
office of the Secretary at the Octagon is for the scrvies of
every Institute member, Sho:ld the ccoasion arise we shall

- be glad to give you our best cooperatiocna \

- Very truly yours,

Executive Secretsrys
Er. %ne Os Sparklin, ff
944 Yunsey Buildipg,
Tiashington, De Cw {
BwPe )

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS |
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C. C@P Y

Way 20, 1921.

e-f -

‘
W e
}‘ A

Doar ¥r. E)hmann=- ,‘
Tbi.a latter will be presentq& to you by M¥r.

,»

s Qe E%l;;i‘n ‘Qf nﬂhiﬂgtm,, D.r‘“bct

f

Mr. Spurkun is um‘ of the new members of the

Inetitute end o f tiﬁr‘fng architeot in the mstﬂct of

f

Columbin.
He w";maEr consideration same work in
Florida amd” desireu to somply with the raqu&rmanm of
your Baurd. Ho ia & member of the Tmstitute and the
na‘pfhington,‘ De Ce Chapter in good stending and I wigh to
baspmk for him personally your consideration. |

Sincerely yours,

//- Executive Secretary.

Mr. E. A, Emmnn, Secretary,

Florids State Board of Architesture,
135 East Bay Street, :
Jacksonville, Florids,

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY = TREASURER
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS :
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C. C@P Y

May 23, 1821,

My dear Mr. SMI.L“-"

As promised, vI sond herewith a eomplote 1ist
of the registered architeots in Florida. Those
who are mombers of the Institute have bean
ohesked in red. o |

Very truly yours ’

Executive Secretary,

Mre Willism O. Sparklin,
Munsey Building,
Washington, D. C.

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER

~
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS i
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. €, C@P Y

Jenuary 17, 1922.

My dear Mr. Sparklini-

In soocordance with & latter of January 11, frem
W, ‘thént, Beoretary of the Washington, D. C., th.—p&er,
this will formally advise you that you have been trana-
ferred fram the Washington D. C. Chapter to the Florids
Chepter as sn Institute member in good standing therein.
The Seoretaries of the two Chapters conecerned have been
notified to this effeot. "

Very truly youre, -

Executive Secretary.

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

5t. Jemes Hotel,
Juckasonville, florida.

K:VB

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C. CQPY

niaemher 26, 1924

Wm. O. Sparklin, Heq.
P. 0. Box 695,

Fort Myers,

Fla‘o .

Dear Bir: // )
It seems to our Comuittee on Practice A.TI.A.
only fair to you to acqueint’ you with certain etstemart s
which have come into our hends whieh in touching on your
professional ethios reflegt adverasly on the profession
ag rerresented by the Igyitutc.
’ /

It the recent mtatement that you sre iIndebted
to W. C., Ilgenfrits iy the sum of about $400.00, was the
gole basis for the foregoing ststement, we would feel that
we wore in no way justified in mentioning thw matter, since
it i® not the provinee of the Institute to act ss a gol-
lecting sgeney. However it ie the friendly office of all
Institute activities to acgquaint a member of such & faotl
a8 that in August, 1924, I wae sdvised thst formal charges
of unprofessional oconduet would be preferred against you
and the matter was refarred to a sub-committee for Investi-
gation. In October the Chsirman of this committee reported
to me that these charges hsd been dropped because the com-
plainent hed ‘learned that you seemed to be trying to "do
the right thing". Our Committee felt that unless we in-
formed you Of these famote 1t would not be doing the friemdly

thing.

f;Trusting that you will receive this informstion
in the spirit in which it ie written, I remain,

Very truly yours,

Won

Choirmen

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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i |
C-Jenuary 50, 1988.

¥y dear Mr. Sparkiing ?§L§:
At the Dacember mesting of the Bemsdo#f Diractors

- of the Inatitute your name appesred on the list of delinguent

members who are indebted for Inatitute dues for more than ond”

‘yoar = as of Decambsr, 1987.

The Board took action an,bhg iist as & whole
to the effect that those not making payment in full, or some
arrangement with the Treasurer ss to future payment - before
gnbruagzrlqlrlgzs « must lose their mnmbars pas ——

MswmuwarmemunMamdeuoma
Institute. naedn your morel support, &g evidenged by your memvere
ahip, I ask the privilege of aadreaaing you thias letter on .
nbno'hnt persannl basies

: It in & serioua thing o foragp your membership
in the Institute, and in your Chapters Terminstion of Institute
mamberahip automatically terminates Chapter memberships.

It is & ssrious thing for the Institute and the -
Chlpter to lose a msmber who, in the beginning, was enthusisstis
sbout both and determined to make his ocontribution to the cause
of the lrahitenturnl profesaion.

' If you will make & specimal effort and send to ths
rreasuror. et The Qotagon, & cheok for at least the indebtednasa
of one full year, 1t will permit us to oarry your memberi ip

"diring 1988. .If 1928 1s a3 good as it promlises to be the

rutnre ahould take care of itself.
- Will you not lot me hear from yﬁﬂ, perscnally if
you prefer, &t your early convenlence = and certainly by .
February 15the |
Sincerely yours,

Mr. Wm. O. Sparklin, | o
Fort Meyara, Pla. L Seeretarys
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS Y
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C. COP

February 7, 1929

Doar Mr. Spexklin:

Tt is with repret that we write to odvise you'of the terminetion
of your membership in the American Institute of frchitects, and in
the Floride Chapter, effective December 31, 192B.

This ection results from the operatior of the By-laws of the In-
stitute which, in 1928, required that the rerbership of the werber
who owed for more than one year be terminated, after due notioce.

The Dy-Laws now in effect ~ as ehanged at the laest Convention -
ive buk one verr for the payment of dues, beeceuse the Institute has
found that it cennot cerry on its ectivities without prompt payment
by every merber,

1f you will pernit, we wish to say that tihe Treasurer, end the
Of ficers of the Institute exceedingly regret to lose your membership
for finencial reasons, They hope that st some future date you will
reconsider, and decide to sgain affiliste with the Amerienn Institute

of hrchitecte and the Chapter in your community.
By direction of the Secretery.

Sineerely yours,

"xecutive Lecretary.

ir, “m.0, Sparklin,
Fort lyers, Fla.

K-8

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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ALA. Form 81

1000541 44 | | , APPLICATION N2 AE 327

Dated March 1/, 19 44,
Received April 21, 19 44,
Granted February 14, 19 45

MEMBERSHIP N2 5.7

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

READMISSION TOQ

g APPLICATION FORr MEMBERSHIP
o
I o .
O . , .
8 RECORD OF THE SECRETARY OF THE INSTITUTE
é) : .
;% A Name of applicant. ... William Oliver Sparklin . . . Chapter. . Florida North
= B dddress of applicant... 305 Morgen Stredt,.P.Qs7Box 3009, Tampa (1), Florida
g C  Applicant proposed by . . Walter B. Schultz . and... Russell Seymaur...........
< _ Check foI $&8 .00 received Oleeessses May G, 1G4,
5 - D  Adpplication received with check for §.- 0.00. ... OB . Apr if Rl, 19 44
>_

Owes £50.00 back dues, for 1927 and 1928, and balance
2 £O0y
3 E /9 pplication returnes f%r correcnonof. +15.00 "o ‘GarTent’ dués. Yoo 19 .
5 F  dpplication in due order on. (Dues remitted by.Bd.Dir.12/15/44) December 15 19 44
;“ Record of registration, Form 839, Sent (Fla.)Apr.22,. .19 L4 Received. April 26, 19 44
2 ‘
8 .
2 G Notices sent to chapter executive committee:
E (a) Form 811, reasonable time endingon.................. P 19.. ., 0n b3/
g . (b) Form 812, .?;0-‘day extension ending on. .. .......... ... ... .. 19..., on 19
_§ H  Ackrowledgments to applicants proposers, and.-chapter on. .. ........... .. ... April 24, 19 44
é I . Certified resolution ‘of chapter executive committee recommending admission .
2 ’ or-that-application—be-dented-received on. .. ........................... April 21, 19 44.
.*»qg) J  No report from chapter executive committee on. . .. .. ... RUITOTTIR 19 .
= ;
3 K  Application sent to The Board of Examinerson. . ......................... February 6, 1945 .
E L The Board of Examiners reported on application on. . ..................... February 6, 1945
Eui M dpplicant was admitted on......... .. ... ... ..ol February 14 19 45
31 N Notice and certificate to applicant and notice of assignment to chapter and letter
o 20 PTOPOSETS OM. ...\ v et e et it eaiea e aoaannees February 141945.
‘qgi O  Notice of denial of application to chapter and applicant and §..............
=) returned to applicant on. ... ... ... ... . ... i e 19

CERTIFICATION OF ELECTION AND ASSIGNMENT
‘I, Secretary of The American Institute of Architects, hereby certify that, under authority
vested in me by The Board of Directors, I have this day duly elected

| William Oliver oparklin
to membership in The Institute, and hereby declare him to :te a corporate member of The

Institute and assign him to membership in the Florida North Chapter.
Date February 14, 1945 . Mcﬁeiummi’lﬁ .........
Secretary

(a)




Form 51 -
100831648 APPLICATION N2 759D
Ty AMERICAN
[NSTITUTE OF ARCHITECGRIGINAL
thig o gmal ith The Secret £
C é r} wi e ecr aryo

|944 APR 2Fll Hm lcg(nl.lnstxtute of Architects.

File the duplicate, on gray paper, with

\_\[ASHm‘z@hﬁgﬁui??@'of the local chapter of The

The American Institute of Architects

APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP

I, the undersigned, do hereby apply for corporate membership in The American Institute of Architects.

, 1. My full name is /7/////0’0’7 @//7?/’6 q'ffé//ﬂ .
2 Statewhethera 3, | am a ,/}é’l//)’@ 64/0 citizen of 7736 5//7//%0/ S/q’ﬁs .

natural or a nat-
uralized citizen.

3. My legal residence is in the City of ’
County of State of .
4 Stawe whether 4, My address in The Institute records will be
address. .
» Number ¢ A r/a’qn‘ﬁm‘ /%1‘/2/
City 7 c:/-l-s‘ao ve/le »  State /"/ 7 c/ 7
L 7[—

5 %“‘;m";{’fc“";; 5. 1 am engaged in the profession of architecture as @ Or@7& / /C / %;C‘/{ / ’é <
architect, b{; t:a%
er, a pubiic ofi-
cial, eic. 6. I desire to be a member of the Chapter.

7. 1 declare that I have read the by-laws and the Principles of Professional Practice of The Amer-
ican Institute of Architects, and that I understand the duties, responsibilities and obligations
thereunder of a.member of The Institute, and I do hereby agree and declare that, if admitted
to membership, I will to the best of my ability abide by and comply with such by-laws and Prin-

ciples of Professional Practice.

[o=]

. T have filed the duplicate of this application with the secretary of the chapter above named. I
am not indebted to The Institute or to any of its chapters or state association members.

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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(4 .. , .
9. I enclose my check for $ /0-—’?‘, for admission fee and the first year’s annual dues. It is my
understanding that if for any reason I am not admitted to membership all of said amount will
be returned to me, except five dollars which The Institute will retain as an examination fee.
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STATISTICS

" 10. Date of birth OC7 . 3/3-4}{/ Place of birth @w/,//ma/? /Wd

11. T am registered or licensed to practice architecture in the following named states )
(State or States) By Examination ' (State or States) By Exempison /‘ o r7/ 7 / /7 7 o -

7[ /
(a) 1 hold a Certificate No. ..coeeneeee. of the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards.

EDUCATION

12. T attended the following named schools (high school, private school, college or university); have
held the following named scholarships; have travelled in the following named countries:

\/Q%(}éﬂo’té//:dé//c ,56‘460/: Y4 7/5_; My'/and
Zrséeiorfe rrs /@a//}maff /)7/
?Vwe Aovereal over ¢/:///‘z CHoyted vy zé.r
Conr a'a/a’ S VexsG0.

PROFESSIONAL TRAINING

13. I list below, in chronological order, the periods of my trainingvas' draftsman, the names and ad-
dresses of my principal employers, and my classification as draftsman while employed by each:

S ol Hs ol jAyé—man /-v//[ SAaror
/3/'676//9-5‘ /..7447 /0 &/Amare e /fyf g

ec ey, /{/ /O/ 6175/7?00- .Ztt/?/ao/m
sttty A ;?/O//e.vfa/z.y S ar s

/me/ar‘ Fo Oeceo : i

0/@4:-/ Ch Jdros. IEarinore ol reSel sro fTolfo.

o g /’/G&A//D /alg r— 7 Yeard Pra @ Carrrad Fo
e e //.':v (0T ana Aave/arac ce fere
S,mce /720 . '




THE AMERICAN
S ITUTE oF ARCHITECTS

1944 APR21 AM G i/

14. I list below, in chronological order, the periods during which and the states in Wilgkdihaveorras:
ticed architecture as an individual or as 2 member of a firm or corporation or as a public official
or have taught architecture or the arts and sciences allied therewith. (State names of firms or
corporations or public office and of schools or colleges)

75\'/072 /'aca//caa’ /7 /&'///Aoanre"q/;dzr //{t
ey Aome b wrrivey ana Soakin ard
g or Lrrs anrn O/g /s / /Wf ' '
/“;/aro /Ofa'c//cea’ c /// G’JA/n __z/otra raaer
7444' //"/?’D Ve X—cal-a Z/D( Y /OGV‘Z///J )
7‘7/07 Socrrced b Serdaty a5 PP 7%7490;’.5/0
p'é-a?" ond L /oamf" ‘

fv/ﬂra =4 Ge/-///c o jfoc"//c‘::
,0,-0 cSS5rorg/ fj//?ze'/v/ //9 %rra’q-

PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE

. \ﬂy n,Q%,.Aqrz, mef recory's H/;‘% me
L F e Dostitote Fodks o 7/74 @re.
. etowana. /7/7 7o ez N///z.ﬂ%///.sﬁ

0%/79'7 mC/néer6/57O . B A

/7/0*5 memo/w“ / 0/ //e WQS’/-{//? fé/) QHGK
‘6/4751/:/ @Nd IS //‘dﬂs/rre'/ Vé /% G‘J&r//‘ /7

-

\/;ES Foriinformation or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,
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ssion frbnﬁﬁrohives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THE AMERICAN iNSTITUTE OFARCHITECTS ARCHI

1 the unaer51gueu, UU BGLEUY vetviay wmmm = oo S

applicant and believe them to be correct. I vouch for his honorable standing in this community and
in his profession. I believe he is fully qualified for membership and I propose-him therefor.

/
1 have known the applicant for 2 ,/2 years. T have know@ant for 2 years.

Slgne%

Slgned ........ M{ L 4&%} s Uty g 44
Proposer )
Ay ; EE L /o“ o

-
Note: Thc t\wo proposers must be corporate members of The Institute in good standm% 7
‘ /
£
g

U
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3600-3-24-39

Tue AnERICAN

INSTITUTE 0 ARCHITECTS

1944 APR26 AM S %0
wastmGaTon, D. C.

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
L Tue OcracoN, WasHINGTON, D. C,
Office of The Secretary
RECORD OF REGISTRATION
OF
William O. Sparklin, Jacksonville, Fla.
(Nama’ of Applicant)
SECRETARY,

BoarD oF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS,

Jacksonville, Fla.
Address

Dear Sir:

The above named applicant for membership in The American Institute of Architects is an architect
practicing in your state,

To qualify for such membership, an applicant, if resident in a state having registration or licensing
laws for architects, must be registered or licensed by the state to practice architecture therein.

Will you please answer the following questions relating to the applicant’s registration, to assist The
Institute in determining his eligibility for membership? A duplicate of the form is enclosed for your

files. .
QWMM c N QOM%I_.

Date.............: April 22, . .19 .44
Secretary

1. Is the applicant registered or licensed to practice architecture in your state? Yes
2. Was his registration or licensing by examination?..... NQo or by exemption? Yes

3. What was the scope of the examination?
Ppo‘r’i stration wasg (g'l”‘g'n‘f‘ad. wlnﬁar SSG

£ib

of. former. law,a/e. previons. practice

4. What was the period of the examination?.................. days. Written examination hours; Oral examina-

5. When examined, did applicant have a certificate from the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards?
........... NQ...... If so, give Certificate No..owoowroremsrrecemcmsarns cenne
6. Date of last registration........ Juﬂe.ll,llggl Registration No......... 1GOragee Is it current?... Y Q.&...

(Signature of Secretary of Bofrd)

Florida State Board of Architecture
(Name of Board)

Date..... o ppd- Lo B derrne 19 o,

AP N© 2527

.11
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THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Aoril 24, 1944

Desr Mr, Seymours

This will acknowledge receipt of the application of Mr, William O,
- Bparklin for readmission to membership in The Institute and the Florida
" North Chapter, together with nie check for £10,00 and the Favorable
Recommendation of the Chapter.

Mr., Sperklin's membership in The Institute terminated on December 31,
1928 for the non-psyment of Institute dues. He owed dues for 1927 and
1928 in the total amount of £50.00.

Under the by-laws & former member may not be reinstated while
‘he is indebted to The Institute or any of its chapterszs When such
former members apply for resdmission, they muet pay for back dues
unleva such dues are remitted by action of The Board.

In upusuel circumstances, and upon recommendation of the chapter,
The Board often 1s agreeable to the remission of back dues, provided
the chapter remite any dues for the chapter for a like period; and
provided the former member applies for readmission.

Also, former members are not entitled to the reduced dues now
in effcet for new members, end their applications for readmission
‘must be sccompsnied by payment of §25.00 - #5,00 for the admlseien

 fee and #20.00 for the current year's dues ~ in advance.

¥e zre not writing to Mr. 3p&rklin in this metter, ss yet, &s
it appeared to be the better procedure to advise the: chapter of the
situation first and then hold the application pending sdvice of
further instructions or recommendatione from the chapter.

Sincerely yours, ' v

Executlive Secretary

Mr. Bussell Seymour, Secretary
Florida North Chapter, A.I.A.
122 Hogan Street

Jackzonville, Fla,

COPY TO ECK/re , cc to: Director, South Atlantic District
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER -Mege=—iEdden ..
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( OFFICERS
FREB T. HANNAFORD, PRESIDENT

- ’ DIRECTORS
’1 HE 1"\.MER,]CAN E. F. DELAHAYE, JR.
-.{.‘\'S“']\UTE or ARCHITECTS JAMES A. STRIPLING

944 MAY -8 AM §.27
WASHINGTON, D. C.

‘ THE FLORIDA NORTH CHAPTER
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

122 HOGAN STREET
DI JACKSONVILLE 2, FLORIDA

JERFERSON D, POWELL, VICE-PRES.
RUSSELL SEYMOUR, SEC'Y & TREAS.

May 6, 1944

Edward C. Kemper, Executive Secretary,
American Institute of Architects

1741 New York Avenue, N.W.

Washington 6, D.C.

Dear Mr. Kemper:

Re: Application of William O. Sparklin.

In reply to your letter of April 24th regard-
ing Mr. William O. Sparklin's appllicatlion for Corporate Membership
I am enclosing, herewith, Mr. Sparklin's check in the emount of
$15.00, which, together with his previous check in the amount of
$10.00, will complete the total payment of $25.00.

Mr. Sparklin has been out of the City untll
yesterday and immedliately answered my call regarding thls matter,
He states that 1t 1s his understanding that he notified the
Institute to discontinue hls membership and that the Institute
continued to charge him with dues for 1927 and 1928.

The Florlda North Chapter has no record of this
matter, because our Chapter was organizsd in 1929 and therefors
has no indebtedness against Mr. Sparklin.

Mr. Sparklin 1s connected with the firm of
Reynolds, Smith & Hills, Architects and Engineers who have done
several million dollars worth of work for the Army and Navy.
We believe him to be a very capable man and would be esvecially
happy to have him as a member of the Floride North Chapter.

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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May 25, 1944

Dear Wr. Sevnourz

Your let.ter of May é regarding the application of Mr.
Willism O, Sparklin wes received promptly, but a responss was
held until we could wake z careful search concerning the res-
ignation to whiech you refer.

According %o the record here, his mesmbership was termina-
ted a5 of December 31, 1928 for unpald dues for the yearsl927
wand 1928 in the asum of $50.00,

. Bome error has been mede and if Mr. Sparklin can send a
copy of & letter of resignation or other evidence of his desire
to tarninata his menherahip, we will certninly endeavor to make

Unleus such procedure can be developed, it will be neces- .
~ sary for him to pay the old account of $50.00 before hia present
_application can be acted upon.

An extra copy of this letter is enclosed should you wish to
refer it to Mr. Sparklin, and we wish to assure him and you that
we shall do everything possible to clear the record - upon re-
ceipt of further information.

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

8incerely yours,

Executive Secretary

Hr. Russell Saymour, Secretary
Floride North Chapter, A.Il.A.
122 Hogan Street

Jacksonville, 2, Florida

ECX1bdh
Enc.
COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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Ivan H. SMITH, MEM. A, I. A.

GeEORGE B. HILLS, MEM. A. 8. ©&. E.

C. E. RICHHEIMER, AS50C. MEM., A. S. O. E.
G. A. YOUNGBERE, MEM. A, 8 @ E

JoHN F. REYNOLDS, MEM. A. 5. C. E
May 30, 19l
. DIRECT REPLY TO

P. 0. Box ;817
Jacksonville 1, Florida

American Institute of Architects
The Octagon
Washington, D. C.

ATTENTION: MR. BE. C. KEMPER, EXNCUTIVE SECRETARY

Dear Mr, Kemper:

Mr, Russell Seymour, Secretary of the local chaper,has handed
me a copy of your letter of the 25th with reference to my application for
reinstatement as member of the A.J.A.

\,

With reference to a copy of my letter of resignation, it will
be impossible for me to produce such a copy at this time for the simple reason
that I closed my office in St, Petersburg for the duration and 2ll of my records
are stored there. I also doubt very much if I have kept such letters dated as
far back as this one, as I have made it a practice to clean out 211 dead cor-
respondence from my files every five years,

My memory covld fail me, but it is my distinct recollection that
I wrote you immediately upon receiving my dues notice. i

I came to Florida as a member of the‘washihgton, D. C., Chaper,
and after being in the State several years, I discovered that my membership was
a handicap. This situation was so different from my experience in Washington
that T became disgusted and decided to discontinue my membership. Florida was
in more or less of a pioneer stage at the t ime and the local architects seemed
to resent my being here instead of extending the customary welcome to a fellow
professional. I am glad to say that conditions have changed in the above respect.

I was approached here to become a member again on the new enroll-
ment basis, after having explained my status in detmil. I agreed, filled out the
application and filed same with my check. After some time, I was i nformed that
inasmuch as I had been a member, I would be required to psy an additional fee, which
I did. ©Now this last letter places another light on the subject, —

= The amount of money involved is not a great stumbling block, but
the manner in which my applicaticn has been handled does dampen my desire to follow
through,

[

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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mWOS smr Tm,e Co Spwlin . o »'
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/ | June 16, 1944

Desyr Mr. Bparkling

~ 1 am sorry there has been & &elay in responding to yours
of H!J' 301

We have a reduced staff here at The Octagon and have been
literally swamped with work since the resent meeting of The
Board of Directors. : :

We have made another pearch for the letter of resignation
to which yeu refer, but without success. If you will certify
that such & letter was sent, gziving the approximate date, it
may be that The Board, on the recommendation of the Florida
North Chapter, would remit any outstanding dues accumulated
eince the time of the submimsion of the resignstion.

Here at The Octagon we have no alternative in this pro-
cedure for the reinstatement of members, but must follow the
general rules contained in the by-laws and instructions of The

Thim, of course, is good practice, but there may be indi-
vidual caseas in which it makes a hardship, so please be assured
of our best cooperation in putting your reinstatement forward in
the light of the above and our letter of May 25 to Mr. Seymour,

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

Eincerely yours,

E ' Executive Becretary

¥r. ¥a, O, Bplrklin
P. 0. Box 4817
Jackaonville 1, Florida

ECK1bdh
COPY TO
FILES  PRESIDENT  SECRETARY  TREASURER
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THE FLORIDA NORTH CHAPTER
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

122 HOGAN STREET
JACKSONVILLE 2, FLORIDA

November 27, 1944

Mr. Edward C. Kemper,

Executive Secretary

American Institute of Architects
1741 New York,Avenue, N.W.
Washington 6, D. C.

Dear Mr. Kemper: -
Re: Apolication of- v
Wm. 0. Sparklin ! .. 7770 . o <
et ¥4
- Under date of April 10, 1944, the undersigned as secretsry -
of the Florida North Chapter, A.I.A., transmitted to your
office, the application of Mr. Wm. O. Sparklin, for Cor-
porate Membership in the Institute. This application was
accompanied by appronriate resolution indicating favorable
recommendation of the Chapter for membershipe.

Subsequently we were advised that Mr. Sparklin, who was a
former membef of the Institute, was charged with $50.00,

unpaid dues Tor the years 1927 and 1928. Mr. Snarklin states
that it is his understanding that he resigned before these dues
accumulatedd. Since this was prior to the existance of the Fla.
North Chapter, we have no records to check this matter.

We of the Florida North Chapter feel, however, that this hag-
gling over the matter of unpaid dues as of some fifteen years
ago, whether correct or not, is inconsistent with the present
program of Unification which Mr. Oberwarth has gone to a great
deal of effort to promote by enlarging the membership of the

Institute.

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

Therefore, I suggest that this matter be reconsidered, and
approved as recommended by the Florida North Chapter.

Rs./f
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THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.
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7

Dear Ei.ﬁeymoura

Hespondinz to yours of Bovember 27 st hend on the 2%th, with
regurd to the applicetion of Mr. Wm. U. Sperklin:

Here at The Octegon, we heve no choice of progedure in this
matter of outstanding dues of thiose wuo apply for readmission.

The old dues are on the books here snd the by-luws suy the
apolicant for readmission must cay them vefors he can be re-elected.

fe thougnt we sew opportunity to be of help when we wrote
to Mr. Spurklin in & letter of June 16, 1944 iz part us follows:

"He huve made smother sesrch for tae letter

of resiguation to which you refer, but without

‘ gaccess. Lf vou will certify that such e letter
wee gent, giviag tue approwimeste date, it may be
that The Bozrd, on the recommendztion of the Florida
North Chapter, would remit sny outstanding ddes
aecumuleted since the time of tie submission of
the regigation.

_®Here at The Octsgon we Lave no alternstive in
this procedurs for the reinstatement of members,
‘ but mast follow the general rules conteined in the
 by-lews snd {nstructions of The Board.

"This, of course, is good practice, btut iiere
mey be individusl ceses io which 1t makes a hard-
ship, so please be apsurcd of our best cooperation
in sutting your reinstuatement f;rwurd in the light
of the mbove and our letter of May 25 to Mr. Seymour.®

He tus not responded to this letter.

Only The Board of The Institute nas power 1o reait dues, It will
meet in Cincinnati on December 13-15 and if the Floride sorthern Chapter
will recomsend to The Boerd ihat tie unpsaid dues of Mr. Sparklin for toe
years 1927-28 in the sum of §50.00 be remitted, becsuse of the loss of
nig letter of resignation submi tted in 1927, or f{or other unmsiel circum-
stences — we believe thut The Board would take favorable sction.

FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER

COPY TO
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- Poge 2 Decenbor 4, 1744

Such & lubler or o telogren should rescih: The Oetegon not

Cdater tnen December L0, a8 I wa lesviag for the meeting on Decembur
Li bl

Plecpe e wssured of our best atlantion to this mattor,
witer tho laltstlons sbove 1odfgutod,

Bingerely yours,

Exaoutive Seeretery

¥r. fugesll Seymour, Secreisry

Ine Floride Burth Chapler, d.l.i. ’
2é fppan Strest

Auckhaoavillie 2, Florids

ECR1dd

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER

COPY
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: _ AN

STALKED WiTH WILLIAM O, SPARKLIN AGAIN LAST SATURDAY Ahu HE

REAFFERMEL HiS PREV‘UUS Q]AEEMENT THAT HE IS NGT ENDEBTE s TG

THE lu\TITUTE AS ALLEGED. FURTHERMORE HE 1§ NOT IGDEbTED
TU THE FLORIDA NORTH CHAPTER. UUR EXECUTIVE CUMMlTiEE

AGA!N URbE% FAVORABLE CUNQIDERATIUQ UF THIS APFLECATEU?
'RUQ%ELL S:YMUUR SECRETARY FLURiDA NORTH CHAPTER A |

" THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIORS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE

A
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C. CQPY

Januery 6, 1945

Dear ¥r, Seymours

- Horewith is copy of letter of even date to Mr.
William O. Sparklin advising him that hie old account
for Institute dues was waived by action of The Board
at ite recent meeting.

As soon as further sctlon on the application
hae been completed, formel letters concerning Mr.
Sparklin's reinstatement will go to him and to you.

8inceraly yours,

Executive Secretary

¥r, Russell Seymour, Seeretary
Florida North Chapter, A.T.A.
122 Hogan Street '
Jacksonville 2, Floride

ECKi1dd
encl.

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT - SECRETARY TREASURER
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January 6. 1945

Dear Mr. Sperkling

With reference to previous corregpondence, we
gre pleased to advise thnt The Board of Directors st
ite wecent meeting, on the recommendation of the Florida
North Chapter, remitted your old eccount for Institute
dues for the years 1927 and 1928 in the sum of $50.,
on the understanding that you desxire to apply for re-
ingtatenent.

Formal notlce eoncefning your reinststement will
go to you -- just sg soun as the fartner,required sctien
on your spplicetion hae been completed46L4..

By direetion of Tie Seoretéry.

Sincercly youreo,

Executive Secretsry

Hr. ¥illiam O. Sparklin
Heynolde, Smith and Hills
P. 0. Box ABLY
Jacksonville 1, Florida

ECK:dd

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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TELEPHONE M 5719 Tur A 1CAN
HE AMERICA]

’

WM. O. SPARKLIN 1945 JAN29 AM 9 3G

ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER

305 MORGAN ST. - P. O, Box 3009 WASHINGTON'D' C.
TAMPA 1, FLORIDA

Jan,25th.1945,

My, Hdward C.Kemper

IExecutive Secretary

American Institute of Architects
1741 Yew Vork AveslTeWe, '
TﬂfaSl’li]’lgton, 6 ,Du Co

Dear Ir ¥empers;

Vour comrmunication of the 6th. finally reached
me at my office in Tampa. /

Wy being away 'from my office and the fact that
vour letter was addressed to Jacksonville, is resvon91ble for
ny delay in %aswerln

T anpreciate your interest in the matter of my
reinstatement as member of the Institute, but I do not 1like
the conditions set forth, namely, that my indebtiness to the
Institute is being waved to make this possible,

My position is that T did not owe the amount
named and if T thought for one moment that I did, T would send
you a check covering same. The action taken by your board
is predicated uvon this debt being bonified and nlacing me in
a vosition of getting something I have never asked for,

I merely gset forth the aforegoing to let you
wnow my real feeling in this matter and T trust that it will
be taken in the spirit in which it is sent.

Again thanking you for your courtesies in
this matter, I am,

C\‘

Very sincerely,

(NSIITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
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THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Fabranry 10, 1945

Desr ¥r. Bparkling
Mestings here have delayed a responss to yours of Jenuery 25th.

Thare wep no intention on the pert of The Boerd to dmply thet
you ware grantad zope specisl frvor whan old desa for 1927 nnd 1928
wore wilved,

" The procedure wes followsd ue the bemt and quickest woy to
olepr the record =nd te bring you beck into The Ingtitaute,

In viaw of this explanation we hope thal you will rutnorize
us to complets the rontims ol your resduission,

5 an slteructive, 1L you cun zend w2 o copy of thw pravicus
resignation which you filed wa will gledly submit 1t to 4he next
mepting of The Bosrd s of the dnie tendersd, thus alenring the
record with respect to dwee for 1927 and 1948, '

fincarely yours,
Executive Segratury

BCKsdd

Kr. ¥m. 0. Epu'klin
X085 Morgan Sirest
P 0. Box 3009
Tamps 1, ¥lorids

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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February 23, 1945

Edward C. Kemper, Executive Secretary
American Instlitute of Architects

1741 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington 6, D.C.

Dear Mr. Kemper:
Re: Readmission of Mr. William 0. Sparklin.

— Mr, Sparklin has just forwarded your letter of
" February 10th to me with instructlons to advise you that he
still desires to become a member of the American Instlitute of

Architects.

// Fufthermore, the Florida North Cgapter again
recommends that this matter be cleared up as soon as possible.

fpe 47%§?y

hapter, A.T.A.

Floriaa Nort

A 4
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THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Pobrusry 26, 1945

Deayr ¥r. Eparklino:

The Seerztary is heppy to infors you that your appli.-
cation for resdaission %o sesbership in The Institute wus
soted on fsvorsbly by The Board of Directors smd that you
were resdsitied to copporate membership im The Institute
snd ussignod to the Fierids North Chepter, effeetive February
14, 1945. You will be o sember of that ehapter, or of some
other chapter if you leter translfer therato, until your
mneabership in The Institute terminates.

The Board of Directors welcomes you wngsin to member-
ship and The Secretary's office iz at your service to the
extent of ite powers.

The policies snd the sotivities of The Imstituts are

~ developed largely from problems arising within the chapters.

By taking an active part ia your Chspter affeirs you will oon-

tribute to the sdvancement of the obijsets of The Institute

snd will inerease the benefits to be derived from Institute
membership. o

Ee beapesk your mctive cooperation.

Yours sincerely,

Mr. ¥lliea Oliver Bparklin, 2.1.4.
305 Morgesn Street :
PO« Box m

Tampe. (1), Florida

ACR/kk

cc tor Dirsctor, South Atlantic Dstriet, 4.1.4.
Proposerst Mr. ¥elter B, Schults ‘
Mr. Busgell Seymour

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER -
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WASTINGTON, ). C.

July 16, 1949

Mre We Oy Snarklin , ¢
Box 3009 . ()
Tampa 1, Florida *

Dear lir, Sparidin:

& recent survey of attendace of the membership of the Florida
North Chapter since April 1947, indicates that you have not been alle
to attend anv of the regular monthly meetings since that date,

Ferhaps, it would be more convenicnt for you to atiend your
Chapter Heetingn if your membership was transferred to one of the
Florida Chapters whose headmuarters and meeting place is closer to
your place of business,

The Florida North Chapter will be glad to assist in every way

possible Lo male it more comvenient for you to be sble to take an active
part in Insvitute and Chapter . ffairs.

Sincerely yours,

TIOMAS LARRICK
Hecretary

TL: jh
cct  Dwecurive Director

cer Flarida Central Chapter, Secretary
co: President, Florlda North Chapter
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August 29, 149

Deasr ¥r, Sparkling

In view of the fact thet you ave loocated in the terri-
tory of The Florids Central Chupter; we believe you would
find it siore convenient to be sseigeed to thet Chepter,

dttendanoe ot mestings and perticipatlon in the affsirs
of 8 loesl Chapter are the besil werns of seeuriny the fullest
benefits of Instdtute seabership.

If you would like %o Lmve your Chapter sseigneect trang-
farred froa tne Fiorida Worth Chspter to The Floride Centrsl
Chsptar and will let us know, we ahell be glad to wrrange

Sincerely yours,

Flerenss H, Gervals
For the Adwinisgtruidve Secretery

Urs W0, Sparklin
Bax 3009
Zempa 1, Florida

FrGrJBG
ee to - Mr. Toomas Larrick, feorelery of the Florids North
Chuptar, Aslels

Mre Freicis Horton Euerwsor, Hecretary of ihe Flordda
Contral Cuapter, A.l.d.

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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WM. 0. SPARKLIN, A_LILLA.
ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER
HYDE PARK PROFESSIONAL BLDG-
BOEV\}.LAFAYETTE ST. P.O.BOX 3008
TAMPA,FLORIDA

TELEPHONE H I7I1I]

March 20, 1951

American Institute of Architects

1741 New York Avenue N. W,

Washington 6, D. C.

Gentlemen: ‘

This 1is to notify you of the passing away of Mr.
William Oliver Sparklin, of Tampa, Florida, on

the night of March 17, 1951, due to a heart allment.
Kindly make necessary adjustments in your records.

Sincerely youra,

Richard S, Himes
RSH :mhw






